

## Selected docket entries for case 21-13891

Generated: 12/12/2023 11:52:09

<b>Filed</b>	<b>Document Description</b>	<b>Page</b>	<b>Docket Text</b>
03/24/2022	<u>17</u> Appellee Brief	2	Appellee's Brief filed by Appellee USA. [21-13891] (ECF: Bridget McNeil)

**Appeal No. 21-13891-DD**

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

---

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

LESLIE MEYERS,  
Defendant-Appellant.

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
For the Middle District of Georgia, Albany Division  
District Court No. 1:18-cr-00058-LAG-TQL-1

---

**BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA**

---

Peter D. Leary  
United States Attorney  
Middle District of Georgia

Todd Kim  
Assistant Attorney General  
Environment & Natural Resources Div.

Michelle L. Schieber  
Assistant United States Attorney  
Appellate Chief  
Middle District of Georgia

Bridget Kennedy McNeil  
Attorney, Appellate Section  
Environment & Natural Resources Div.  
U.S. Department of Justice  
999 18th St., South Terrace, Suite 370  
Denver, CO 80202  
Telephone: 303-844-1484  
bridget.mcneil@usdoj.gov

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS.....	C-1 of 4
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF CITATIONS.....	iv
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
A.    The Federal Animal Fighting Prohibitions.....	4
B.    Facts of the Offenses.....	5
C.    Indictment, Superseding Indictment, and Disposition of Co-Defendants.....	10
D.    Presentence Report.....	12
E.    Parties’ Positions on Sentencing.....	14
F.    Sentencing Hearing and Sentence.....	16
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	20



STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	22
ARGUMENT AND CITATIONS OF AUTHORITY.....	22
I. THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT ERR IN CONSIDERING MEYERS’S KILLING OF HIS DOG.....	22
II. THE DISTRICT COURT’S SENTENCE WAS SUBSTANTIVELY REASONABLE.....	31
A. The Court Reasonably Considered the Cruelty Involved in the Animal Welfare Act Offenses Separate from the Firearms Offense.....	35
B. The District Court Reasonably Considered Meyers’s Multiple Past Convictions for Animal Cruelty Offenses.....	38
C. There Is No Unwarranted Sentencing Disparity.....	41
CONCLUSION.....	44

**TABLE OF CITATIONS**

**Federal Cases**

*Gall v. United States*, 552 U.S. 38, 51 (2007).....33

*Kimbrough v. United States*, 552 U.S. 85 (2007) .....33

\**United States v. Aguilar-Ibarra*, 740 F.3d 587 (11th Cir. 2014) ..... 24, 26, 30

*United States v. Aleman*, 832 F.2d 142 (11th Cir. 1987) ..... 23, 28

*United States v. Alfaro–Moncada*, 607 F.3d 720 (11th Cir. 2010) .....22

*United States v. Bennett*, 472 F.3d 825 (11th Cir. 2006) .....26

*United States v. Berry*, No. 3:09-cr-30101,  
2010 WL 1882057 (S.D. Ill. May 11, 2010) .....5

*United States v. Chadwick*, 7:16-cr-122,  
2017 WL 6055384 (E.D.N.C. Dec. 7, 2017).....42

\**United States v. Delva*, 922 F.3d 1228 (11th Cir. 2019)..... 31, 32, 33

*United States v. Dixon*, 901 F.3d 1322 (11th Cir. 2018) .....32

*United States v. Docampo*, 573 F.3d 1091 (11th Cir. 2009) .....41

*United States v. Hargrove*, 701 F.3d 156 (4th Cir. 2012) .....43

*United States v. Holt*, 777 F.3d 1234 (11th Cir. 2015) .....32

*United States v. Hunt*, 459 F.3d 1180 (11th Cir. 2006).....38

*United States v. Isaac*, 987 F.3d 980 (11th Cir. 2021).....31

\**United States v. Johnson*, 803 F.3d 610 (11th Cir. 2015) ..... 32, 33, 38

<i>United States v. Lawrence</i> , 47 F.3d 1559 (11th Cir. 1995) .....	29
<i>United States v. Moran</i> , 778 F.3d 942 (11th Cir. 2015).....	38
<i>United States v. Pugh</i> , 515 F.3d 1179 (11th Cir.2008) .....	22
<i>United States v. Ramirez-Flores</i> , 743 F.3d 816 (11th Cir. 2014).....	28
* <i>United States v. Riley</i> , 995 F.3d 1272 (11th Cir. 2021).....	40, 41
<i>United States v. Rodriguez</i> , 628 F.3d 1258 (11th Cir. 2010).....	32
<i>United States v. Safford</i> , No. 20-12903, 2021 WL 3177690 (11th Cir. 2021).....	37, 42
<i>United States v. Sammour</i> , 816 F.3d 1328 (11th Cir. 2016).....	39
<i>United States v. Sepulveda</i> , 115 F.3d 882 (11th Cir. 1997) .....	23
<i>United States v. Shelton</i> , 400 F.3d 1325 (11th Cir. 2005) .....	23
<i>United States v. Stanley</i> , 739 F.3d 633 (11th Cir. 2014) .....	32
<i>United States v. Valnor</i> , 451 F.3d 744 (11th Cir. 2006) .....	33
<i>United States v. Whyte</i> , 928 F.3d 1317 (11th Cir. 2019) .....	33
<i>United States v. Wilson</i> , 884 F.2d 1355 (11th Cir. 1989).....	23, 29
<i>United States v. Winingear</i> , 422 F.3d 1241 (11th Cir. 2005) .....	22

Federal Statutes

7 U.S.C. § 2156..... 4, 10

18 U.S.C. § 49.....4

18 U.S.C. § 371.....10

18 U.S.C. § 3231.....2

18 U.S.C. § 3553(a)..... 1, 21, 22, 34, 36, 37, 38, 41, 43

18 U.S.C. § 3661.....36

18 U.S.C. § 3742(a).....3

18 U.S.C § 922(g)(1) .....11

28 U.S.C. § 1291.....3

Pub. L. No. 110-234 .....4

Federal Rules

11th Cir. R. 26.1-1 .....4

11th Cir. R. 28-1(b).....4

Fed. R. Crim. P. 32(f)(1) .....24

Fed. R. Crim. P. 32(f)(3) .....24

Fed. R. Crim. P. 32(i)(1)(D).....23

Fed. R. Crim. P. 32(i)(3)(A) .....23

Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 4(b)(5) .....3
